POWER OF ATTORNEY CODES
(National Organizations/State Organizations/Attorneys-at-Law/Agents)

National Organizations (Alphabetical Listing)
Code Name
091  African American PTSD Association
077 AMVETS
061  American Defenders of Bataan and Corregidor, Inc.
065  American Ex-Prisoners of War, Inc.
068  American Gl Forum, National Veterans Outreach Program
074  American Legion
075  American Red Cross
076  American Veterans Committee
078  Army and Air Force Mutual Aid Association
079  Army and Navy Union, USA
080 Blinded Veterans Association
081 Catholic War Veterans of the U.S.A.
083 Disabled American Veterans
090 Eastern Paralyzed Veterans Association
085 Fleet Reserve Association
012  Gold Star Wives of America, Inc.
095  Italian American War Veterans of the United States, Inc.
086  Jewish War Veterans of the United States
087 Legion of Valor of the United States of America, Inc.
088 Marine Corps League
089 Military Order of the Purple Heart
024 National Amputation Foundation, Inc.
064 National Association of County Veterans Service Officers

082 National Veterans Legal Services Program



094

093

000

062

071

003

043

007

096

063

070

National Veterans Organization of America, Inc.

Navy Mutual Aid Association

No Power of Attorney assigned

Non Commissioned Officers Association of the U.S.A.
Paralyzed Veterans of America, Inc.

Polish Legion of American Veterans, U.S.A.

Swords to Plowshares, Veterans Rights Organization, Inc.
The Retired Enlisted Association

United Spanish War Veterans of the United States
The Veterans Assistance Foundation, Inc.

Veterans of Foreign Wars of the United States
Veterans of the Vietnam War, Inc

Veterans of World War | of the U.S.A., Inc.

Vietnam Era Veterans Association

Vietnam Veterans of America

National Organizations (Numerical Listing)

Code

061

062

063

064

Name
No Power of Attorney assigned

Polish Legion of American Veterans, U.S.A.

The Retired Enlisted Association

Gold Star Wives of America, Inc.

National Amputation Foundation, Inc.

Vietnam Era Veterans Association

Swords to Plowshares, Veterans Rights Organization, Inc.
American Defenders of Bataan and Corregidor, Inc.

Non Commissioned Officers Association of the U.S.A.
The Veterans Assistance Foundation, Inc.

National Association of County Veterans Service Officers



065

068

070

071

074

075

076

077

078

079

080

081

082

083

085

086

087

088

089

090

091

092

093

094

095

096

097

098

American Ex-Prisoners of War, Inc.

American Gl Forum, National Veterans Outreach Program
Vietnam Veterans of America

Paralyzed Veterans of America, Inc.

American Legion

American Red Cross

American Veterans Committee

AMVETS

Army and Air Force Mutual Aid Association

Army and Navy Union, USA

Blinded Veterans Association

Catholic War Veterans of the U.S.A.

National Veterans Legal Services Program

Disabled American Veterans

Fleet Reserve Association

Jewish War Veterans of the United States

Legion of Valor of the United States of America, Inc.
Marine Corps League

Military Order of the Purple Heart

Eastern Paralyzed Veterans Association

African American PTSD Association

Veterans of the Vietnam War, Inc.

Navy Mutual Aid Association

National Veterans Organization of America, Inc.
Italian American War Veterans of the United States, Inc.
United Spanish War Veterans of the United States
Veterans of Foreign Wars of the United States

Veterans of World War | of the U.S.A.,, Inc.



State Organizations (Alphabetical Listing)

Code State

022  Alabama

067  American Samoa
045  Arizona

050  Arkansas

044  California
039  Colorado

008  Connecticut
060  Delaware

017  Florida

016  Georgia

056  Guam

059  Hawaii

047  ldaho

028  Ilinois

052  Kansas

027  Kentucky

021  Louisiana
002  Maine

013  Maryland

001  Massachusetts
035  Minnesota
023  Mississippi
031  Missouri

036  Montana

034  Nebraska

054  Nevada

073  New Hampshire

Name

Department of Veterans Affairs
Veterans Affairs Office
Veterans Service Commission
Department of Veterans Affairs
Department of Veterans Affairs
Division of Veterans Affairs
Department of Veterans' Affairs
Commission of Veterans Affairs
Department of Veterans Affairs
Department of Veterans Service
Office of Veterans Affairs
Office of Veterans Services
Division of Veterans Services
Department of Veterans Affairs
Commission on Veterans Affairs
Center for Veterans Affairs
Department of Veterans' Affairs
Department of Veterans Services
Veterans' Service Commission
Department of Veterans Service
Department of Veterans Affairs
Veterans Affairs Board

Veterans Commission

Veterans Affairs Division
Department of Veterans' Affairs
Commission for Veterans Affairs

State Veterans Council



009
040
006
053
018
037
025
051
048
010
055
004
019
038
020
049
041
005
032
014
046
015
030

New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
Northern Mariana Islands
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Puerto Rico
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah

Vermont
Virgin Islands
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia

Wisconsin

Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs
Veterans' Service Commission

Division of Veterans' Affairs

Veterans Affairs Office

Division of Veterans Affairs

Department of Veterans Affairs

Governor's Office of Veterans' Affairs
Department of Veterans Affairs

Department of Veterans' Affairs

Department of Military Affairs Bureau for Veterans Affairs

Public Advocate for Veterans Affairs
Division of Veterans Affairs
Division of Veterans Affairs
Division of Veterans Affairs
Department of Veterans' Affairs
Veterans Commission

Office of Veterans Affairs

Veterans Affairs Section, Military Department
Office of Veterans Affairs
Department of Veterans Affairs
Department of Veterans Affairs
Division of Veterans Affairs

Department of Veterans Affairs

State Organizations (Numerical Listing)

Code State

001  Massachusetts
002  Maine

004  Rhode Island
005  Vermont

006  New York
008  Connecticut

Name

Department of Veterans Service

Division of Veterans Services

Division of Veterans Affairs

Veterans Affairs Section, Military Department
Division of Veterans' Affairs

Department of Veterans' Affairs



009
010
013
014
015
016
017
018
019
020
021
022
023
025
027
028
030
031
032
034
035
036
037
038
039
040
041
044
045
046
047
048

New Jersey
Pennsylvania
Maryland
Virginia
West Virginia
Georgia
Florida

North Carolina
South Carolina
Tennessee
Louisiana
Alabama
Mississippi
Ohio
Kentucky
Ilinois
Wisconsin
Missouri
Virgin Islands
Nebraska
Minnesota
Montana
North Dakota
South Dakota
Colorado
New Mexico
Utah
California
Arizona
Washington
Idaho

Oregon

Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs
Department of Military Affairs Bureau for Veterans Affairs
Veterans' Service Commission
Department of Veterans Affairs
Division of Veterans Affairs
Department of Veterans Service
Department of Veterans Affairs
Division of Veterans Affairs
Division of Veterans Affairs
Department of Veterans' Affairs
Department of Veterans Affairs
Department of Veterans Affairs
Veterans Affairs Board
Governor's Office of Veterans' Affairs
Center for Veterans Affairs
Department of Veterans Affairs
Department of Veterans Affairs
Veterans Commission

Office of Veterans Affairs
Department of Veterans' Affairs
Department of Veterans Affairs
Veterans Affairs Division
Department of Veterans Affairs
Division of Veterans Affairs
Division of Veterans Affairs
Veterans' Service Commission
Office of Veterans Affairs
Department of Veterans Affairs
Veterans Service Commission
Department of Veterans Affairs
Division of Veterans Services

Department of Veterans' Affairs



049  Texas Veterans Commission

050  Arkansas Department of Veterans Affairs
051  Oklahoma Department of Veterans Affairs
052  Kansas Commission on Veterans Affairs

053 Northern Mariana Islands Veterans Affairs Office

054  Nevada Commission for Veterans Affairs
055  Puerto Rico Public Advocate for Veterans Affairs
056  Guam Office of Veterans Affairs

059  Hawaii Office of Veterans Services

060  Delaware Commission of Veterans Affairs

067  American Samoa Veterans Affairs Office

073  New Hampshire State Veterans Council

Attorneys-at-Law/Agents (Alphabetical Listing)
Code Name
099  Agent or Private Attorney--Exclusive Contact Not Requested
00A  Caldwell, Mark R.
00B  Carpenter, Kenneth M.
00C  DeVita, Stephen L.
00K  Hill & Ponton Professional Assoc.
00F  Irving M. Solotoff
00J Killeen & Associates
00L  LaPointe Law Offices
00l Law Firm of Berry, Kelly, Hanson & Reiman
00E  Legal Aid Society of Cincinnati
00G  Leroy A. St. John
00M  Lisa Ann Lee
066 Private Attorney--Exclusive Contact Requested
00H  Rashid L. Malik

00D  Smith, William G.



Attorneys-at-Law/Agents (Code Order Listing)

Code

066

099

00A

0oB

0oC

00D

00E

00F

00G

00H

00l

00J

00K

0oL

00M

Name

Private Attorney--Exclusive Contact Requested
Agent or Private Attorney--Exclusive Contact Not Requested
Caldwell, Mark R.

Carpenter, Kenneth M.

DeVita, Stephen L.

Smith, William G.

Legal Aid Society of Cincinnati

Irving M. Solotoff

Leroy A. St. John

Rashid L. Malik

Law Firm of Berry, Kelly, Hanson & Reiman
Killeen & Associates

Hill & Ponton Professional Assoc.

LaPointe Law Offices

Lisa Ann Lee
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